## TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON

## **ORDINANCE**

## 2024-OR-020

## ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 15:1-3.1 (TRUCKS OVER 4 TONS EXCLUDED FROM CERTAIN STREETS)

WHEREAS, in the interest of public safety, the Township of Burlington submitted a request to the N.J. Department of Transportation, via email on January 8, 2024, to approve a 4-ton weight restriction on the section of Neck Road between Columbus Road (C.R. 543) and Old York Road (C.R. 660) in Burlington and Springfield Townships; and

WHERES, the Township of Springfield submitted Resolution 2023-11-05 to the N.J. Department of Transportation in support of this request; and

WHEREAS, in a letter, dated April 26, 2024, the New Jersey Department of Transportation approved the Township's request to exclude commercial vehicles over 4 tons Gross Vehicle Weight Rating ("GVWR") from Neck Road between Columbus Road (C.R. 543) and the Burlington Township – Springfield Township Corporate Line.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BURLINGTON, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Township Council hereby amends Code Section 15:1-3.1 and specifically Schedule V to prohibit commercial vehicles in excess of 4 tons GVWR on the portion of Neck Road between Columbus Road (C.R. 543) and the Burlington Township – Springfield Township Corporate Line, except for the pick-up and delivery of materials on such streets, and except when they are allowed by other regulations and laws.

<u>Section 2.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed insofar as said inconsistency exists.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication required by law.

This Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Township Council in the Township of
Burlington held on May 14, 2024, and will be considered for final passage after a public hearing
held at a Regular Meeting of the Township Council to be held on May 28, 2024, at the Township
Municipal Building, Burlington Township, New Jersey at 7:00 p.m.

This	will	certify	that	the	foregoing	Ordinance	was	passed	by	a	majority	of	the	Burlington
Town	nship	Counci	l on M	<b>I</b> ay	28, 2024.									

Mary E. Field
Carl M. Schoenborn
Municipal Clerk
President of Council